SPSO decision report

Case: 202009052, A Medical Practice in the Ayrshire and Arran NHS Board area OMBUDSMAN

SCOTTISH PUBLIC

Sector: Health

Subject: Clinical treatment / diagnosis

Decision: not upheld, no recommendations

Summary

C complained to the practice about the lack of treatment when they attended two consultations reporting a breast lump. C felt that the GPs they saw gave them false reassurance that there was nothing to worry about. C then attended the hospital specialists for an ultrasound scan (a scan that uses sound waves to create images of organs and structures inside the body), biopsy (tissue sample) and mammogram (an x-ray of the breast) and received results which showed evidence of a cancerous lump which required chemotherapy (a treatment where medicine is used to kill cancerous cells) and surgery.

We took independent advice from a GP. We found that the GPs involved carried out appropriate examinations and that it was appropriate to refer C to the hospital specialists for further examination.

We did not uphold the complaint although some feedback was provided to the practice in an effort to improve learning.